

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For the*  
**Tenth Circuit**

---

ROBERT DOOL, JULIE BROWN,  
DONALD D. ROSENOW and THOMAS C. SCHERMULY,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ANNE E. BURKE, KERRY E. McQUEEN, PATRICIA E. RILEY,  
MATTHEW D. KEENAN, JAY F. FOWLER and CAROL GILLIAM GREEN,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Kansas (Wichita),  
No. 6:10-CV-01286-MLB-KMH · Honorable Monti L. Belot (U.S. District Judge)*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

JAMES BOPP JR., ESQ.  
JOSIAH S. NEELEY, ESQ.  
JOSEPH A. VANDERHULST, ESQ.  
JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR FREE SPEECH  
One South Sixth Street  
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807  
(812) 232-2434 Telephone  
(812) 235-3685 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Appellants,  
Robert Dool, Julie Brown,  
Donald D. Rosenow and Thomas C. Schermuly*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	1
I. The Restriction of the Franchise in the Elections of the Members of the Kansas Supreme Court Nominating Commission Violates Appellants' Equal Protection Rights .....	1
A. Whenever the Government Holds an Election and Grants the Franchise on a Selective Basis, That Discrimination Must Be Justified Under the Equal Protection Clause .....	3
B. Reapportionment Is Not at Issue in This Case, So <i>Sailors</i> and <i>Wells</i> Are Inapposite .....	7
C. Other Courts Have Erroneously Applied, and Created an Unprecedented Exception to, the Supreme Court's Equal Protection Jurisprudence .....	10
D. If Equal Protection Does Not Apply, the State Could Impose Any Voting Eligibility Restriction .....	16
II. The Elections of the Members of the Kansas Supreme Court Nominating Commission Do Not Satisfy the <i>Salyer/Ball</i> Test .....	17
A. Appellees' Arguments Mischaracterize the <i>Salyer/Ball</i> Exception ...	18
B. Looking to the Principles in <i>Ball</i> and <i>Hellebust</i> , the Commission Cannot Satisfy the Limited Purpose Exception .....	22
Conclusion .....	25

Certificate of Compliance ..... 26

Certificate of Service ..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968) .....	6, 18
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981) .....	4, 18-23
<i>Bd. of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989) .....	7
<i>Bradley v. Work</i> , 916 F. Supp. 1446 (S.D. Ind. 1996) .....	19
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969) .....	3
<i>Education/Instruccion, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 503 F.2d 1187 (2nd Cir. 1974) .....	19
<i>Hellebust v. Brownback</i> , 42 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	1-2, 4, 13-14, 17, 19-24
<i>City of Herriman v. Bell</i> , 590 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 6-7, 11, 13, 17-18
<i>Hill v. Stone</i> , 421 U.S. 289 (1975) .....	2, 4, 6, 11
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) .....	21-22
<i>Kessler v. Grand Cent. Dist. Management Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 92 (2nd Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Kirk v. Carpeneti</i> , 623 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	9-11
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969) .....	2-3, 6-8, 10-14, 18-19
<i>Little Thunder v. South Dakota</i> , 518 F.2d 1253 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	2, 21-22
<i>Mo. Protection and Advocacy Services, Inc. v. Carnahan</i> , 499 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	7

<i>Plowman v. Massad</i> , 61 F.3d 796 (10th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	19, 23
<i>City of Phoenix v. Kolodziejski</i> , 399 U.S. 204 (1970) . . . . .	24
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) . . . . .	2, 7, 9, 18
<i>Richardson v. Koshiba</i> , 693 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	5, 9
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Educ. of Kent County</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967) . . . . .	3, 7-9
<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist.</i> , 410 U.S. 719 (1973) . . . . .	18-22
<i>Wells v. Edwards</i> , 347 F. Supp. 453 (M.D. La. 1972), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 409 U.S. 1095 (1973) . . . . .	7, 9
<b><i>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions</i></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	5
Kan. Const. art. III, § 5(a) . . . . .	4, 23
Kan. Const. art. III, § 5(d) . . . . .	5
Kan. Const. art. III, § 5(e) . . . . .	2, 17, 25
Kan. Stat. § 20-105 . . . . .	23
Kan. Stat. § 20-119 . . . . .	2, 5, 17, 25
Kan. Stat. § 20-120 . . . . .	2, 5, 17, 25
Kan. Stat. § 20-121 . . . . .	2
Kan. Stat. § 20-122 . . . . .	2

Kan. Stat. § 20-123 ..... 2

Kan. Stat. § 20-124 ..... 5

Kan. Stat. § 20-132 ..... 23
